Although the swaps do not retrospectively qualify for hedge accounting under SFAS No. 133, there is no effect on cash flows from operating,
investing or financing activities for these changes.  The effectiveness of the swaps as hedge transactions has not been affected by these changes
in accounting treatment.

In addition, we are restating our previously reported financial information for other items that were individually deemed, and are currently
deemed, to be immaterial. Because the interest rate swap adjustment has required a restatement, we have elected to record these adjustments in
the proper periods.

5

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q/A

10

These adjustments include the following:

•  Intra-company gross profit elimination: We recorded adjustments to inventory and cost of sales in order to
reflect the elimination of intra-company gross profit recognized on service work performed on new vehicle inventory.

•  Income tax expense: We recorded an adjustment to accrued liabilities and income tax expense related to a tax
contingency reserve.

The following tables detail the restatements (in thousands, except per share amounts):

December 31, 2005
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Accrued liabilities $ 57,775 $ (598 ) $ 57,177
Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,316 (3,316 ) �
Retained earnings 229,647 3,914 233,561
Total stockholders� equity 459,633 598 460,231

March 31, 2006
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Accrued liabilities $ 64,282 $ (16 ) $ 64,266
Additional paid in capital 3,520 2 3,522
Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,958 (3,958 ) �
Retained earnings 236,619 3,972 240,591
Total stockholders� equity 470,324 16 470,340

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Floorplan interest expense $ 6,615 $ (1,021 ) $ 5,594
Other income, net 427 1 428
Income tax expense 5,870 962 6,832
Net income 9,308 60 9,368
Basic net income per share 0.48 � 0.48
Diluted net income per share 0.44 0.01 0.45

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005
As Originally
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Cost of sales $ 541,694 $ 99 $ 541,793
Floorplan interest expense 5,102 (3,334 ) 1,768
Other income, net 285 (1 ) 284
Income tax expense 6,614 1,278 7,892
Net income 9,990 1,956 11,946
Basic net income per share 0.52 0.11 0.63
Diluted net income per share 0.48 0.09 0.57

Note 3.  Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of market value or cost, using the specific identification method for vehicles and parts. The cost of new and
used vehicle inventories includes the cost of any equipment added, reconditioning and transportation.  Inventories consisted of the following (in
thousands):

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q/A

11

March 31,
2006

December 31,
2005

New and program vehicles $ 525,037 $ 491,486
Used vehicles 100,572 87,853
Parts and accessories 26,329 26,708